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April 4, 2006
Andy Rogerson
Department of Transportation
5900 Folsom Boulevard

Sacramento, CA  95819-0128
RE:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-06-036
This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the statement of economic interests provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTIONS
1. Are you required to report the costs for transportation, and related lodging and subsistence, paid for by the Federal Highway Administration to be a member of an expert review panel that will conduct an assessment of laboratory research and management practices at the Federal Highway Administration’s Turner-Fairbank Highway Research Center in McLean, Virginia, June 19-22?

2. Does the Act prohibit you from accepting a $1,000 honorarium related to your work on this panel?

3. If you are permitted to accept the honorarium, where on the Form 700 would you be required to report it?

CONCLUSIONS
1. You are not required to report the costs associated with transportation, lodging, or subsistence paid by the Federal Highway Administration on your Form 700, Statement of Economic Interests.

2-3.
You may accept the $1,000 honorarium offered to you for your work on the review panel and paid for by the Federal Highway Administration.  You are not required to report receipt of the honorarium on your Form 700.
FACTS


You are the branch chief in charge of the Chemical Testing Branch within the Division of Engineering Services of the California Department of Transportation.  You have been asked to be a member of a review panel that will conduct an assessment of laboratory research and management practices of the Coatings and Corrosion Laboratory at the Federal Highway Administration’s Turner-Fairbank Highway Research Center in McLean, Virginia.  In addition, you have been offered an honorarium of $1,000 for your participation on the panel.  All expenses, such as transportation, and related lodging and subsistence, and the honorarium will be paid by the Federal Highway Administration, a federal government agency.  You intend to take vacation from your state position to participate in the review panel.

Your state position is listed in the Department of Transportation’s conflict-of-interest code.  Under your agency’s code, you are required to report investments and income from business entities that “entered into a contract with the Department or engaged in the same business activity as the entity that entered into a contract with the department to provide services, supplies, materials, machinery or equipment to the department” during the reporting period and “such activities involve a section or unit in which the designated employee performs functions.”  (Department of Transportation regulation section 7000.)
ANALYSIS

Section 87300 requires that Department of Transportation adopt a Conflict of Interest Code.  Section 87302 requires that the code specify the positions in the agency that involve the making or participation in the making of decisions that may foreseeably have a material effect on any financial interest.  Individuals holding these positions are required to file periodic statements of economic interests.  Your position is listed in your agency’s code.  Therefore, you are required to complete the Form 700, Statement of Economic Interests.

However, under the Department of Transportation’s code, you have limited disclosure with respect to the reporting of investments and income; you are only required to report investments in and income from certain business entities.  Section 82005 defines a business entity as “any organization or enterprise operated for profit….”  Since payments for your transportation, lodging, subsistence, and the honorarium will be made by a federal government agency, these payments are not reportable by you.

A “gift” is defined in section 82028 as:
“…any payment that confers a personal benefit on the recipient, to the extent that consideration of equal or greater value is not received and includes a rebate or discount in the price of anything of value unless the rebate or discount is made in the regular course of business to members of the public without regard to official status.”

Gifts are a form of income and limited to $360
 per calendar year from a single source if you would be required to report income and gifts from that source on your statement of economic interests.  (Section 89503(c).)  In addition, section 89502(c) prohibits the receipt of an honorarium if you would be required report the receipt of income or gifts from the source of the honorarium.  An honorarium is defined as a payment made “in consideration for any speech given, article published, or attendance at any public or private conference, convention, meeting, social event, meal, or like gathering.”  (Section 89501(a).)  Again, because a federal government agency is not a source of income or gifts you are required to report under your disclosure category, the payments you will receive are not subject to the gift limit or the honorarium prohibition.


Please note that we are unable to address whether these payments are reportable to the Internal Revenue Service or the state’s Franchise Tax Board as taxable income, or whether the payment is subject to your agency’s incompatible activities statement.  Please contact these agencies and your employer for further information.

If you have any other questions, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely,






Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Kevin S. Moen, PhD



Political Reform Consultant II

Technical Assistance Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


� The gift limit is adjusted every two years to reflect changes in the Consumer Price Index.  The $360 limit will be in effect through the end of 2006.  (Section 89503(f); regulation 18940.2.)





